statement of financial position and cash flow statement of the Bank for 2019 and 2018 was presented
in Note 2.28 to the Financial Statements of mBank S.A. for 2019, published on 28 February.

Due to the above, in these condensed financial statements Bank adjusted the comparative data as at and
for the period ended 30 June 2019, decreasing retained earnings by PLN 44 873 thousand, as well as
increasing the net profit for the first half of 2019 by decreasing the tax on selected financial institutions
(banking tax) by PLN 39 941 thousand. Moreover, Bank decreased the amount of the provision for the
banking tax by PLN 41 612 thousand and increased liabilities to tax authorities in the amount of
PLN 46 544 thousand.

The impact of the adjustments on the comparative data presented in these condensed financial statements
for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2019 and as at 30 June 2019 is presented in the following
statements.

mBank S.A.
IFRS Condensed Financial Statements for the first half of 2020 PLN (000’s)

 13

Restatements in the income statement of mBank S.A.

Period
from 01.01.2019

to 30.06.2019

before
restatement

Adjustments

Period
from 01.01.2019

to 30.06.2019

after
restatement

Interest income, including: 2 165 384 - 2 165 384

Interest income accounted for using the effective interest method 1 887 660 - 1 887 660

Income similar to interest income on financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss

277 724 - 277 724

Interest expenses (456 951) - (456 951)

Net interest income 1 708 433 - 1 708 433

Fee and commission income 736 051 139 979 876 030

Fee and commission expense (312 344) - (312 344)

Net fee and commission income 423 707 139 979 563 686

Dividend income 301 273 - 301 273

Net trading income, including: 206 017 (139 979) 66 038

Foreign exchange result 176 101 (139 979) 36 122

Gains or losses on financial assets and liabilities held for trading 28 405 - 28 405

Gains or losses from hedge accounting 1 511 - 1 511

Gains or losses on non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value through profit
or loss

(12 182) - (12 182)

Gains less losses from financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value
through profit or loss and investments in subsidiaries and associates, including:

2 100 - 2 100

Gains less losses from debt securities measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income

18 559 - 18 559

Gains less losses from investments in subsidiaries and associates  (995) - (995)

Gains less losses from derecognition (15 464) - (15 464)

Other operating income 25 980 (2 550) 23 430

Impairment or reversal of impairment on financial assets not measured at fair value

through profit or loss
(293 699) - (293 699)

Result on provisions for legal risk related to foreign currency loans - (27 774) (27 774)

Overhead costs (966 464) - (966 464)

Depreciation (158 645) - (158 645)

Other operating expenses (97 574) 30 324 (67 250)

Operating profit 1 138 946 - 1 138 946

Taxes on the Bank's balance sheet items (242 693) 39 941 (202 752)

Share in profits (losses) of entities under the equity method (230 972) - (230 972)

Profit before income tax  665 281 39 941 705 222

Income tax expense (191 707) - (191 707)

Net profit  473 574 39 941 513 515

Earnings per share (in PLN) 11.19 0.94 12.13

Diluted earnings per share (in PLN) 11.18 0.94 12.12

mBank S.A.
IFRS Condensed Financial Statements for the first half of 2020 PLN (000’s)

 14

Restatements in the statement of comprehensive income of mBank S.A.

Period
from 01.01.2019

to 30.06.2019
before

restatement

Adjustments

Period
from 01.01.2019

to 30.06.2019
after

restatement

Net profit 473 574 39 941 513 515

Other comprehensive income net of tax 28 116 - 28 116

Total comprehensive income (net) 501 690 39 941 541 631

Restatements in the statement of financial position of mBank S.A.

ASSETS
30.06.2019

before

restatement

Adjustments
30.06.2019

after

restatement

TOTAL ASSETS  143 942 202 - 143 942 202

LIABILITIES
30.06.2019

before
restatement

Adjustments
30.06.2019

after
restatement

Provisions 342 455 (41 612) 300 843

Other liabilities 2 305 132 46 544 2 351 676

Other items of liabilities  125 612 977 - 125 612 977

TOTAL LIABILITIES  128 260 564 4 932 128 265 496

EQUITY

Share capital 3 574 686 - 3 574 686

Retained earnings 11 902 054 (4 932) 11 897 122

- Profit from the previous year 11 428 480 (44 873) 11 383 607

- Profit for the current year 473 574 39 941 513 515

Other components of equity 204 898 - 204 898

TOTAL EQUITY 15 681 638 (4 932) 15 676 706

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  143 942 202 - 143 942 202

Restatements in the statement of cash flow statement of mBank S.A.

Period
from 01.01.2019

to 30.06.2019

before
restatement

Restatement

Period
from 01.01.2019

to 30.06.2019

after
restatement

Profit before income tax 665 281 39 941 705 222

Adjustments, including: 707 830 (39 941) 667 889

Changes in provisions 86 573 (41 612) 44 961

Changes in other liabilities (303 961) 1 671 (302 290)

Other adjustments 925 218 - 925 218

A. Cash flows from operating activities 1 373 111 - 1 373 111

B. Cash flows from investing activities 146 668 - 146 668

C. Cash flows from financing activities (1 867 749) - (1 867 749)

Net increase / decrease in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) (347 970) - (347 970)

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 17 760 - 17 760

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period 10 597 670 - 10 597 670

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period  10 267 460 - 10 267 460

The above described and presented changes of comparative data are included in these financial statements
in all the notes to which such changes were applicable.

mBank S.A.
IFRS Condensed Financial Statements for the first half of 2020 PLN (000’s)

 15

4. Major estimates and judgments made in connection with the application of accounting
policy principles

The Bank applies estimates and adopts assumptions which impact the values of assets and liabilities
presented in the subsequent period. Estimates and assumptions, which are continuously subject to
assessment, rely on historical experience and other factors, including expectations concerning future